12-1024-PR10 October 24, 2012

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$1,566,589.05 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of

- $2,335,420 as listed in the attached October 24, 2012 Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscelianeous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL.: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (October 24, 2012 Change Order Log); Funding source
for new contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



12-1024-PR10

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

5){@—\—' Burbare Bupel - /245
Sebastien de Longeaux Barbara Byrd-Bénnett
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Approved as to legal formw

James Bebley /
General Counsel




papiroid Sutpund [ewINxd °6
SoALBUIU] 10LISI(] Jo10 Joj poddng 'g
£81eng otjopIod Teuoyednpd 10 uoddng *L

souendwo) vav 9

SPadN [EONEYIIN AuoL 'S
SUONIPUOD JOLIAIXT PRILIOUR] ‘Y

SUONEIOIA 9pOD) o1 '€
aoureiduwio) 9po)

Kioges 1
Suosedy
50'685'99S'1
8 “j0jAe|d mau e |le3sul pue dojarsag ST 0 ST 0 €10T Ti0Z/€2/8 TToz/¢/8 6919V ¥¥2 o0l 6LELO¥T uononasuo) A1g-Iv |o0yos a3anb.iep
-Ajarepdosdde padded uayl pue papasu se 3|inqal pue paJiedas aq {Iim
o U01393s BUIUIRWA) Y3 PUR PAACWAI 3q [IIM ABUWILD B3 JO UONIAS Jaddn uonINASUOD
— I ayL yoe1s Asuwiy3 paBewep au siedau 03 51 3foud sy Jo sdodssayl 0 0 L 0 FALo14 z1oz/1/0t T102/€/8 99'€95'STH 20! 08€L0¥C UeJ3BA PIO jooyag 33wty
~
Ay
| *padded pue pasiedas aq |Im UCIIIS Buewas
M J9MO| Y3 PUE PIAOLUS 3 [|IM ABUWIYD 3Y3 JO UOIRIAS do3 YL Asuwiyd *auy [ooyds
o ! Auuosew Bupsixe a1 Jo 1yB1aY 3yl anpaa 03 1 393foud siy3 o doas 3yl 0 0 0 0 z10z z10Z/€/11 2T0z/e/8 61'885'18S ool SLELOVE uonijowaq yBeuo@oW  YBiH [euoneIoA 0Sedyd
_I_. -Asenuer Jo yiuows
o~ ay3 Buunp BulN220 §1 SIY3 Se Asojepuew S| Buneay ‘waishs Buneay
— a4} O uonesado Y3 SIUIARIA YOIYM ‘ABULLIYD Y3 CIU) UBYIR) SBY UG *2u] “20SSY 18 UISI3IN
1 - 100y2s Siy3 38 9Bewep Aauwwiyd ssappe o) 10afosd ABusAiswa ue s syl ddl adl agL adgl 107 zZroz/v/e ZT0T/€/8 15°SL6'¥ZE 20 L8ELOVT °N'S ‘uaydsed "H'd o0y JauIED
Jgm v H vV
FRETGTY] . 4YVdA  ILVA NOLLITdWOD qavmy JOHLINW
04 SNOSVIYH SALON ANV 3d00S Lo3lodd NOILLDV ‘Wilddv WIsId QILVAIDILNY JLVA VMY LIVALNOD IVHINGD # LOVILNOD YOLIVULNOD TOOHJS
Z10Z 48010

v xjpusddy



12-1024-PR10

cL9L/8

| abed

‘s1gauB Ul pJeog oy o} papodas Buiaq ase
pue peacidde usaq aaey suepio abueyd Bumo|io) YL

%29

0S8°122°2L$

882'G0ES

0s¢$
o18$

695°L$

0sz'es

0LL'v$

020'S$

00568

8ve'8s

982'6$
€80'Z1$

6¥5'2L$

506'81$

198'59%

LoV'8PLe

‘anss| Y} IJBUIWI PINOYS
siyy ‘pajiEsu aouQ “dojs Buiuogouny B SBY J8Y) 3UO MBU B UM SAjRA 31 Buirowas
1saB6ns ap “8did ay} ybnosyy ButoB pue HAA ayl ybBnoily Bulwod Jajem ou si asey}

‘'uoiisod uedo 3y} Ul BAJBA Y} UM USAD ‘PIACWIS) UIIG SBY UOIUN 3Y] V8| | Wwodlyleq
sWIB oy} paay o} jlem ayy sejenauad yoiym Jeeay sajem e woy Buiwoo adid oyl
SIS MPeIg

‘UORBPUSWIWOISI [BINJONIS Buimolioy

ay Jed Jyut 10 Buiydied epinoid 'sucIpUOD YI0q 104 PaAcwas sem | OA Bunsixe

oy} Jaye 201 pue 1oL uesmiaq pebewep/Buissiw qels ayi JO UoRIIS e OS|e Sem aJay |
‘UOIIBAD[D YIBMOPIS BPISINO SYj MO|3] ,Z/L | S! 9811 9INQUSIA J8 qe|S 3ja10u0d ayL
*8}is 8L JO} yaInw

poyioads yoyew 0} YI|N |[BISUI PUB SPaam aAOWa) 'sal) Aempes Aq papunouns esle
UME) J1SOMyLoU Sy} Ul paq adedspue) ay) 104 ‘Seale pos pade|dau Juedelpe ydjew o}
pos jjeisut pue sjue|d pue ‘spasm ‘Juawkepepun ‘Buibpe suols paq adedspue| aAowal
‘gaJe a0yasioy Jualy 104 Buipjing 8y} 4o opIs YUIoU Sy} uo spaq edeospue] oy} jo
yoea punase seale 3y} SIPN[OUI Yoium ‘pos L pedeldal aq o} ebewep ume| jo sealy
‘2JNSOPUBG JBIBW PUEe RINSO[IUI JojeIauUsD Mau € apinoid

‘IN0 3SOP 81048 SJUSINIOP J0BIUOD Jad aseq poom apirold o} st O

oyl ‘uonnios Alesodwat B SE SO0y ISIY 4} UI JOPLLOI U} Ui aSEQ JA00 |AUIA & Bpir0Id
‘3|qelieAR S|eUSjEW Sy} PUE 3|NPSYIS auy 0) @ng I S| [eusiew jo adA) jeym ains jou
aJe am pue poom Jou Si eseq Bunsixe ayL D eese Ul aseq Bunsixa ayy o) Buuooy 1 OA
MBU 3y} SJBUILLIG} 0 MOY UO |IBJSP OU 81 813y | "SIOPLLIOD 8y} Ul BuLooy | DA m3u ||Bjsu|
‘@400 JIPPIW WED) ,Z/L B JO $3PIS Y10q uo dnseld JswAjodod pejebnuod

Jb/1 3G 0} ajeasqng "ysiul pajured Jeuly pue ysiuyeid swnjened yum |99is “eB 2

3q 0} S|PUBY "91Z PUB G| | SWOOJ Ul SHUN MOpUIM DY 3U} 10} Sjdued pajejnsul 3pinold
‘qQels 9}91ou0d ||Bjsu] “aseq ay) Buuedaid Joj Aouaby

BuSa JO LUOHBPUSWILIOOR) BU} MO|I0} 'GE|S PUB SHOS S|GEYNS JO UOREULYUOD UodN
‘3108 3|qBINS WILUOS 0} Buuoq AIOJBIOX® (| "UORBPUSWIWODS) §,¥DD Jad MalAal

pue s[eujewW 3.0}S ‘qels BjaIouco Bugsixa ay) o) [eariB pue siepuid Bunsixa aAowey
‘suolipuod Bupsixe ay) Jad sjlem jedesed je Aluosew ppy “AIUOSBW JO SAYLAM  punoj
JojoR[UoD ayy uopowap Buung -Aluosew Jo saylim eauyy moys sBumesp Bugsixe ayy
‘ping-9y 1adied

*paoads AjfeuiBluo saunyxyy Juapued ay) Bullieisul sA $HONG BWOS 3ABS pue saunixy

au o ejyoud ayy Jamo| ‘gz Aq Bulieo 3y uo JyBlem ay) SoNpas 0} OEE Ul SIYBIT MaN
‘JuawAepapun Joj poomAld pasaauifiue ,p/1 JO UONISANS B 3PN[DU OS|E S|IBISP papn[oul
ayl ‘suonipucd Buisixa ayy o mainai ayy sed Buuooy | DA auy 10j s|ielep uonejielsu|
‘GEZIN PUB VEZLIN ‘tPLIN

‘ZZVIN 'WS08 ‘209 ‘59l '8GSL ‘VSSL '6YL ‘Sl 'WZEL '4-V¥Zl ‘V8LL '8L1 ‘VILL '8SLI
‘gLl ‘L1 SJOOp 10} aNpeyas 100p pajepdn ay} pue sebueyo Joop auy ale pepnioy|

‘oU| “008SY B USS|BIN 'N'S ‘usyased ‘H'4

YOW-L22£2-2102 100Y2S [2J8H

%205t

129'182°1L$

968'er1lS

66€'1$
0€L'es
626'TZ$

¥oL'L28

‘0}@ '8J0}08UU02 ‘'sBuI|dnNod AeSS303U || BpINOId "X0q J0}RUIIU0D

aly 0} 9|qED EjEp 10} PIOW IMANPUOD puE 10j96{01d ay} o} Bulim pue JINpuod 3piAcld @
"EFE '§ 91 SWOOI Ul S|jem 93w JO IyBlay aonpey @

'sqe| Mau Ul si0)2aloid [euowippe spiAcld @

SUCHAIOSaQ JopIQ SbueyD

571 ‘seedwos uoponisuod JHI

HYO-L0LES-LL0T Jjooyos ybBiy oneyw aund

%S’ +Z

289'LE0'}S

666'82L$

289'¢s$

289'¢S$

‘sansst ¥eay j0od 8AJ0sal O} UOHIPUOY) PaJBACISIQ

-adid oy} Ul sanss) Aue aA|0sa1 0} adid uresp BuisIxa ay) uRjiM Jaul-eued apinold @

suonauoseq Jops Uey

1Bl

S1d-05€1-0102 jooyas yBiH Awapedy uepey

penuod
0%
feoL

Junowy
JoRIJUOY
pasiAey

safuey)

paaosddy
sSnonald

|elol qng junowy
19p1Q abuey) waund

JOpUBA

601 19pi10 abueyso uoponiysuo) jeyded 1840300

J8quInN joaloug oo0y2g

SNOLLVH3dO 40 LNJNLYVCIa
STOOHOS 2118Nd 0OOVIIHD



12-1024-PR10

cLieL/g

%¥0°€

¥69'08.'2$

008'vES §60'LV$

Z abeyq

ouf ‘'dnoi) WND  00£'869'C$

‘sieawe u| pseog ay; o} papodas Buieq ase
pue pancidde uaaq saey siapso abueys Bumo|io) syl

vav-LpL62-210C fwopeoy o3|i|ed

%S8°'€

€TL'veve

6.€$

168%
LLE'LS

168'¢$

€82'98

105'2$ [4:TA%% 4

‘JoBJUOY U| Joj papinosd Bulim

PUB U SBYOPMS "SAYDIMS ABM-C MBU 10} X0q pue (pasodxa asaym) Aemaoel [99]s

P3JUNOW 82BNS ‘(POIESOUOD BIBYM) UNPUOCD PIADId "UOKEIO| SI} Je Sayoums Bunsixa

ou aJe 3y} ‘AJ||enjoe U] "SIYDPMS MaU O} SaINixly JyBij um-31 0} puB SaYDMS Aem
-C MBU YIM §2EZ Joop 0} xau sayoyms Jybi| omy Buioejdas Joj jjeo sjuawnoop JoeJuOD @

‘sBujuado |jem pauopuege je saysiuy a10}sal/Buiydied Joj asud

apnpoul oSy 01000 |4y U paquIsap se Jajew 0} yoeq §i 3y pue au)| seb pauopueqe
Buysixa anowal ‘0100 |4y 03 Apawal paysabins juswaldwi o} Bupud apiroid asesld ®
‘001 wooy ul aseg Aypoy ©

‘uoge|ieIsul 1 DA PUE JBOJ s JOj 8}BJJEqNE I|qeyns dpiaosd
0} PaJieJSUI JOORQNS UBNT [ DA @AS103J 0} 9iqejdesdeun Jooyqns ZEg/8Zg Wolsse|) o

‘QUAWN0Q JoB1YUOY J1ad Joj papiroid Apealje aie Juawdinba pue |euajew jo uone|eisul

pue 'aBeiols 'Buypuey ‘Buinizoes Jo) §1S0D “SJUAWNDO( JORIUOY Ul paIpdads pue
UMOUS SpJeoq JewsS aAoesdul pue siojoafosd BuiA[ddns Joy |esodosd epiroid aseald @

Suonduasaq JepIQ) abuey

"QU| 008SY '@ USSIAIN 'N'S ‘UBUOsed 'H'4  096'80F$

¥VYO-1L829¥-210C jooyos ybiH zinyog

%9L°p

0Z8'v61'2LS

(000801 $)
] %

95¢'165$ (2¥8'€0L$)

‘sJojeas|3 ddrupuassAy| Jopequoaqns 02 Ag |ooyos
8juawWwe|) je (A|uo) SI0)eAd|a JOj DIAIBS BouRUAUIRH JBIA 0| 8U) BAOWOI O} SISIY) ®
‘sAe|ap UOHONIISUOD O} Inp abelo}s Jojensia | ppy @

SUGHANS

D71 'S10j0B4UOY) [BOIBWIWIOD OBBOIND  LLE'Z0L'LLS

vav-16015-1102 Awapeoy ajuawal)d

%80°S

25€'92€'8%

002$

LS'LS

919'00v$ Ww'ls

‘palinbay se Buidid Juan pue ajsem o) pejoBuUuLsD

94 ||BYS UIBSP JOOY M3U Siy| "ulewsal o} ulesp Jooy Bunsixa ue s a8y} g/ 191104
SUBIN Uj "WIBWSJ O} UJeJp JOOY U0 PUB PAACWAI Bq O} UleIp JOO) SUO gL 18I0 SUaly @

. ‘sjybiay Bugieo juedelpe
Buiayp 0} anp gL ZE ‘8122 ‘9121 Swool Je Juled pue Jijos EI9Se) MaU B JonJsuo) o

SUSHASS3Q J9pI0 sbueq)
Auedwo?) uoiONSUOY LBLLIGPUIE 000'v26°'2%

vav-1Zeor-1 10T looyas ybiH ed ujoou]

%bP'S

06L'€GL'ES

$90'v$

§60'S$

1£9'€51$ 851'6%

*Uo julod SIL WOl PasN aq 10U || Wa)sAs
Buiisixe a8y} se ‘paaocwal sem WajsAs 1a)s00q seb oLy 10) YoM |0sjU0D 3y ‘Ajleuoippy
‘ainjesadwis} sBieyosip se|i0q Builejnpow Joj poyiew sy} pue uonesado anjea

ssedAq ay) 0} apew eiom sabuey) “suonesado jo eouanbas sajiog |euly 3Ly st payoshy @
‘90Bds Yoea u| sjIun Buneay [BIIOIP BPINDIJ “HIOM JOU S| J0}03AU0D Bulsixa ayp
‘201140 sasInu 3y u| Buneay yBnoua Buipiroid Jou I D1 d MBU BY} ‘SO Ulew 3y

U| 9040 SISINU 'R YO UIBW U| PSjjejsul s18)esy [ed1dale jejuewaiddns Jo uoyippy ©

SUBHAN359Q Jopi0) JBuBy)
9JIIN 000'L66°C$

Y18-124852-1102 looyos i1aygud

peiyuoy
40 %
fejol

Junowy
J8BIUOD
pasiey

sabueyd |e301 gng Junowy
paaoiddy
snoweld 1apIQ aBuey) uaung

JOPUSA Junowy
ET-T 11T %)
[euIBUO

607 JapiQ abueyn uopdniisuos jejides 13qoyo0

19quny peloud |ooyos

SNOLLYY3JO 40 LNJNLNVC3A
ST00HIS JNdnd 09VIIHO



12-1024-PR10

‘sJeaue u| pJeog 8y} o} pepodsl Buieq aie
ZL9L/8 ¢ abed . pue paaoidde ueaq aney suapuo sBueyd Buwmolio ay |

%9¢°L €SL'viL'LS  Sev'es 80¥'SIS ‘0U| "00SSY B USSIBIN 'N'S ‘uayosed ‘H'4 098'052'1$ vav-Lv6$2-21L02 |00Y2g uossalad
86+'c$ ‘Buiuado |jem mau anoge o) Buum pue Jnpunod wiele a1y Bunsixa eye3ojey ©

SuORdNSsaq JapIO abuey

%EY’L 9/5°168°L$  8.0°€Z$ 86p'c$ JelIN 000°'698'L$ vQav-129€2-¢10¢ looyos ey
‘pajeoipul se sBuiy Buysixa uaamjaqg
819°C% aoejdey ‘pepouod i jey) Buidid sapjuuds Jo yjbuajjooy oI ajewixoudde ue aocejdoy o
%TLL o9E'6vb'2$  1.2'8E8 819'2$ (AuedwoD g yBiAn) uoonysuoD B 596°201'ZS dSo-Lvyege-Tioz 1004oS WS
129% *s9oeNns Jusdeipe ayy Y ubije o} pueoq wnsdAB mau yum Buiuado passAoasip ay) U] @

*3|qISSIDIE IDUIUIYIP [9A} Y} Iyew
0} 820 6ey soop je Buiuado ay Jo yipim |Iny ay) Joy pjoysiug/dies oywad B 3PIACId

oL6¢ ‘ublje Jou Op S|3A3] JOOY BU} JBL) POISACISIP SBM JI ||eM 3L} JO [eAOWa) 8y uodn @
‘deB Jie /m GSO Mau 0} BjBSUSPUOI SBIBLDSI] "9SBYD J8{I0] HM-did Mau Ul
150'L$ JUSA PUE Q)SEM 0} PBIOBULOD ‘@oedS paysiuyun Ul uielq ausS uadQ apiroud o} Jaquinid @

‘Buyuado Jo00p

u| dwey) poom pabenejes ||ejsul pue (3ybiay wosuel}) J0piuod 8y} Buoje 8I00p JAYI0 Y}
$8UJeW Jey; apis JOPLUIO Uo wu} poom pabBeajes jggsul ‘0p8Y uo | adA sed uoned
pajel inoy | yum anoge (pajuled) |lEm |Iyut ‘Swely pue Joop Mau [|ejsu| "3A0Qe WOsUel)

8sv'L$ POOM B 9pN[OUL JOU PIP 3WEY) SIY} ‘9WBI) MU B 3A13031 0} JNO pajjed Sem ygp| Joog @
‘Juawdinba

+0£'6$ leuiBLO 30IAI9S 0} BJS MBU Y} MOJ3( O} SJUSJUCD/S)NPUOCD PRISACISIP JJEI0|DY ®
‘1sixe syoedu

1502 Aue )l 3UILIBIEP O} M3INBI JNOA SaJInbal pue saBueyd Jwied sjoayal 2 BleQ
‘piq 3seq JnoA ul Apealje aie yoIym seBueyo epuappe sjoeyal | B)aQ ', uoionsuo)
000°0L$ 40} panss| Z1/52/90. Pajiaae| Buipiing yoee Joj sbumesp pepeoldn ay) malnes aseald @

%812 £69'€LY'L$ 898'6EL$ 90t'c2$ Auedwo uoyongsuo) ysiem 0Zv'PLE' LS dSO-Lp9¥e-ZL02 |00y2S yseN
2L -
olpnig aaueq ul edid ulesp g Bunsixa ay 0} joauUOD 0} adid UleIp WLOIS b JO 4T0GF
9£8'2$ apinosd “palinbas Yyoiym b ayy jo peaysul £ Buiaq adid utesp Buisixe sy oy} eng @
890°L¥$ "LE/B0 UeY} J3je| ou P3lBIdLIod 8q O} UHIEI[EISUI J0jRARId Bpadx3 @

SUCHOIISSeQ JepI0 9bUeyY

(1SoA epiooQ Jawio4)
%EET Zry'es6'9s  8L0'SLLS $06'cy$ Auedwo) uoyonisuo) ysjem  0ZS'v28'ss dSO-150€9-ZL02  SWY 3y} 10} Jooyas yBiy oBeoyd

‘Buijiao sy poddns s jey) weaq Jabuo|
M3U B o uonejielsul Ue Jo) OO B §I 81| ‘PIAOWAI 3G O} peY jey} weaq B Aq payoddns

61618 sem wooJ abesols ay} apisino Buljlad By) JBY) PaIBADSIP 8M MODUIM B JO [eAOWS) uod @
‘swa|go.d asnea pue 29l Jo dn pjing € aaq PINOM 3134} ¥20|q
ysejds e ym Jey) sem Waduod 3y | ‘JooYOS B4} JO 1S3 By} 8))| James punosBiapun

§96°2$ BU) YIm Ul pal aq HeYS JOJBA3|D SU) J8 Jnodsumop a3 Jey) peisanbay jooyos e
‘fbiIey Aleyuswaig pue ynpy
1e Buijie) e ||ejsul 0} pepaau am y(JY 199w O} pauluLBlep sem )i 'apeib ay) o uoi}oa110D

988'p$ 19}y "Buoim asam ubBisap ey u) SUCKEASIR By} ‘J10AaAINS By} AQ JouJ apeiD) e 0} ang ®
“Bujey usaq seY JeY S|lEMIEIS B} Ul Buliad )

950'21$ pue sjjamuie)s ay; jJuied am jey) pajsanbal jooyds 3y} ‘pajuied S19M SIOPLUCD dY} U @
‘gjep o} dn §) Waysks a) ainsua o} palinbel si

699'0Z$ 1% BuLm mau Iy ‘S Bullsixa ay} 0} SWOOU 18|10} 10} SUEJ ISNBYX® MAU JO LUOID3UUDYD @

SuoRduosaQ JepQ abueqy

pBJUOD unowy sabuey) |B101 qng unowy JOpusA junowy J3quinN joaloug looyas
10 9, 1oBJUOD paacuddy joenuo)
lejol pasinay snonald JapJQ abuey) weun) lewBuo
SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNIJNL¥VYd3a

601 Japa0 abueys uoponasuo) jeydes 18qo3a0 ST00HIS DI18Nd OOVOIHD



12-1024-PR10

cL/i9L8

%98°0

YEV'OPL'8S

210'15$

0i9'8l$

y abed

"0 UoRONLSUOD JAPeLd /2’92088

‘sieale Ul pieog auj o} papodal buieq ale
pue peaoidde ueaq aaey siapio abueys Bumwolio ay |

UOW-1€522-2102 {ooyos uosawe)

%96°0

2.v'620'28

(8 7APAS

125'2$

125'2$

‘yInog Buiyiys yi 0) enp adseds buiuado

mojje o diy [ Buims Joop 1| eyl pue mosb |im eBeys saddn auyy je Buiuadojowep

8y ‘Jooy poom 8y} jo Buiyned Jouiw aq |im 8oL SSPIS ¢ ||e ‘S3Tey ¢ || pajjesul

3q [ W) POOA "PB|[EISUI |3jUl} MU B puUE ‘panowel awes; Bunsxa ‘pabsejua Buteq si

Joop snoingsd ay 1e Buluedo Buysixa 8y ‘BWel) 33} JOUIOD pue A|QISSSE Wi Y)IM
100p 3y pj O} SlqeUn 2q [IM JOOp SNnoAaud je apis YUON sy} uo Buluado Bugsixe sy

"ouf 008SY 9 UBSIBIN 'N'S 'Uaydosed ‘M4 01L'650'2$

vQv-18922-210C |ooyos jladdeyd

%6860

€6v'P99°ZLS

656'69$

8E5'vS$

8ES'PSS

‘952 WA SHID :suonea0o| Bumol|o} 8y je Ajuo

1800 UMOJG *p pjem Jajse|d apnpul o} Jedal Jayseid Buipao |euonippe 104 Buioud apiaold

‘UOIIOWSP [ejuawuoIIAUS Bulnp paknooo sey abtewep Jsjseld usasalojun jeuoyippe
‘winiseuwAB ey} je JySEW B|Y DI)SNOJE 3y} JO uolupuoo Bunsixe pesanodsip 8yl 0} anq @

"0u| “"008SY B USSAIN 'N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'd  000°0v5'2i$

HOW-L¥S9t-L 10T sndwe) ’jgegng

%007}

892'202$

0s

s10'z$

sL0'z¢

‘|eAOWS) [[EMm 93UY Suojsaw| Jaye sBuiuado Aiuosew ojul iy o) [aued 1sedaud epinold @

SUoNduosaq Jepl abuey

"ouj 008SY B UBSIAIN 'N'S ‘UBuosed ‘M4 £6.'002$

JVS-L0EPT-CL0T {ooyos uosipey

%8C’}

SEZ'ISES

0$

vyZes
222'v$

(5:14 <

‘PI@Y Ul S3IM O} S5908

Jedoud apinoid |1m J9A0D 8L X ,Z| # AJUSA O} JOJOBJUOD “JBACD PaZISIapUN Buysixa

oy} 90e|day |IIM JBA0D MBU SIYL 'PIBI4 JWYIUAS By JO (SPISIND) JAUICD MG 3} Jeau
sasm pasodxe oy} 10j 1900 B0y puey 8l X Z| € Buipinoid uonewsojuybuidud epincld ©
'sdooH ||leqiaiseq a|qesnipy 1oy buioud spinoid @

SuoRdNoSa( JapIQ eBuEy

SI0pPenuUoD IYOY  ¥BL'OPES

4vNn-1zyee-210e jooyas Aapng

80¥'GL$

‘Buuooyqns

MBU ypm Jooy a3y} 98] pue adojsal pue Juswdinba Buiquinid ay) Joy s18uled

ay} Jo Bununow 3y} 4o} sped 8}10UCD MBU BPINOI UABUN SEM JoOoy 3)3.ouod Bulsixa

3y} JBY} pue ‘Joptuod 8y} ul Buuooy Ysiul 8y} 0} 100 8}8I0U0D B WOY SIULIBYP £

0} ,2/1-Z © Sem 313y} JBY) PRIBAOISIP SBM JI 'SI00) PUODS Pue J§1Y 8Y} Y10q UO SWOoO)
1900} S,HIO pue s,A0g 8y} WOy parowas sem Bulooyqns pue JOOY Ysiuly 3y} Uaym @

SuoRdN9Se( JepI() abueyy

1oBIUOYH
0%
leloL

Junowy
peIUOD
pasinay

sabuey)
paaouddy
SNOaId

€01 Qg junowy
19p10 abuey) Wwaun)

Jopuap unowy
enuod
leubuo

601 1ap10 abueyo uononisuo) jende) 18q0300

JequinN 109foud looyas

SNOLLVY3HO 40 LNJNLNVd3A
ST00HOS J178Nd 0OVIIHO



12-1024-PR10

‘sieale uf pseog ay} o} papodas Guleq ase

ZL/9L/8 G abed pue paacudde uaaq aaey siapio abueyd Bumojiop ay |
%60°0 voL'€r6'es 0% SSP'es ‘Ou| ‘uoRoniisuo) sue Bkl 6¥Z'0L6'ES dSO-p092-2102 looyog dospen
T T T “Wiomjonp Bulysixa asodxe o} Buipao papuadsns aaoqe (LX.Z1X,2} ’ B
$20'1$ ‘xoudde) pyos Buiwesy uods Yoeyq 7 Jayseld Bunsixe srowdy (Buies |eiped) 691 Wooy @
90¥'C$ leday [feM 691 wooy @
“Jouiw ajedojay Buiuado soop Buisixa |yul o} ,0-¢ xosdde (pnis puw / preoq wnsdAB)
v uoipped |lem mau puaix3 “Jepesy Suluado Aiuosew mau Je ,31/6X,2/L-EX, 2/}
~¢ S|ajul| [23)s Mau (Z) apinald “(vsoZ#) Buiuado Joop mau 10} |lBm Aluosew Bugsixa jo
uoiuod ysijowaq ‘saoueles Joop |indysnd ajenbepe apiaoid 0} JOPIO Ul ||BM YHOU 0}
812'6S llem isea woy (adods aseq papnioul) awel) /J00P MBU 9JEJ0|9Y (GOZ WOOLSAI Xasiuf @
¥ouq pazelb juaoelpe Buisixe yojew
0} juted ‘Buuny pnis [ejaw / preoq wnsdAB apincud OM|jIW B} puUIyaq PBJaAodSsIp
§51'6% SeM 9|1} 00q pue PIAOWS) Sem Jiomljiw Bugsixa 6Z€ *® 691 ‘291 ‘051 ‘b1IL Swoosu| ©
HaL ueyy
%51°0 Lip'eig’ZLs  2TT6'L$ €0E'81$ 'OU| ‘UoRoONNSUOY dueT JIKL 981'262'218  HOW-L2254-2102 100yog YbiH Yeresooy
(apze) -aBueyo 2doos dwies qInd puE yjemapis ©
‘piaty uolsenb u) pajestpur se abejjoA MO| YJOMIY ‘SUOHEBAS|S SaLaS
00€-8 Uo 6 N) Jod papinosd Buiaq Apealje se pury pue adA} awes ayj jo |aued ssadoe
192)s ssajuies [|] apinold “ulewal uea A3y} JOUIW Ay} JO JSam ayj O} Jjo 8¢ “xoidde e
|aued ssaooe ue |jejsul pue ‘saaifap 0gl saxoq uogoun( ay} Jo auo diy ‘weyy woddnsal
[ZANK am J| *AJUNdas §| SUO PUB WODIAJUI §| BUQ) '$aX0] [BOWIDDID Bunsixa Z aie 8i8y] ©
-siedal) pue aji} UlBIp PUNoS 0} %oeq ||3 S 3UO PUB ||3 BUO OWa(Q "UsHIPUCD
teuiBuo o) pastedas 8q o} si 8|1} UleIp YOI WO J8d "|EDUIDB|e MBU 4o} Buryouas}
189°'L$ 40 ssaooud ay) u| pabewep sem pieApnoo ul 3jn abeutesp DA pajuewinoopun @
691'€$ *JOOP uOlje)s Jamo| 3y} Je saueljdwod Yy Joj pasnbal sy iciesadosamod y @
¥6L'CS *2INSO[OUA YYI| J€ |Iejap SAOLWAL O} PASINDY @
“1-01 Jopuiod
€/5'b1LS 3A0gEe PaJ3A0DSIP SaxX0Q-{ pue PNPUOD UO193j0ld 34 Buysixa ssaippe uyajng siyy ©
%LZ°0 650'9€8'8 0% 66¢'¢2$ 3N 955'218'8% dis-1eove-zioz Awapedy umaig
‘pasiaal
(5218) se Jadwep a1y 4O UOHUIWI|S JOj JIPAID 3PINOIJ "PajeDIpul uoledo| uy 8)jub ou s| asayy ©
Juawedeidss edid jo ,z; Ajsiewnxoidde jo
uoljBUIILG JO} YPPID BPIAOIH "BPIS }SaMm JB JOOY 0} |00 Wooy YBnoiy) JOpIIoD By} woly
spea| pue pauopueqe s| adid jey} MOYS MOU SUOHIPUOD pajeanay °L00 wooy abesols
13uLI0} Ul Sweyl palo)s Aq pajonuisqo sem ubisep Buunp uolewayuoD ‘qiq 8SOY JOUBIXe
(059%) Aiddns o} 3jBnoy) sem | 0g wooy Ul puk Jeau |anaf Juawaseq je adid Jajem Buisixg o
‘ease pabewep joo wiyg ‘sBumesp
FArAL UORINJSUOD Ul PapN}oul Jou sem WAB Jo Buyias je ia)seid pabewep Bugsixa jo eary ®
‘uol}eAa|e 8y} 0} palsnipe aq Uy} pINoYs Wi 8JNoNAS
3y "uiseqyoled ay} jo asINod ¥o1q doy 3y} jo ,0¢ Alsjewixoidde Jonnsuodaluedal
pue ‘ainongs AJuosew ay} Jo UolIpuod 3y} AJJaA (SjUaWIND0P UCKONIISUOD
8y} Jad se qejs 3)eJ0u0d Juade(pe ay) anoway UISBqYIED Ay} OJuI Usj|e) aABY 3SIN0D
%oLq Jo sJaAB| pue pPasde||od dABY 3JNJONU)S AIUOSBU 3Y) JO SUOIHOY g Jaquinu J00p
000'v$ 40 1S9M pue Jawojsuel} Bulsixe ay) JO YINos pajedo| uiseqyoied Auosew Bunsixe ay) ®
‘gL-|4Y 0} @suodsas pajyulj pue
payoene Jod se Youay pes) dwnd auy ul wood dwind 0} 83nos pue sng punoib e apinold
‘Wooy Jalog auj ul peAowsl aq o} pa||ed
$98'0$ juawdinba o} payoeje aq o} paJBACISIp aJam §10Jonpuod punolb Buip)ing Bunsixa ayy
*JO0J O} JUBA 3JNCUBS pUB WOOY Jajlog O} JusA Bupsixa
00g'/% SAOWaY 0} PasIAGS sBumesq “ASUWIYD UIYIIM PAIBACISIP Juaa uiseq dwns Bugsix3 e
SUOpdIoseQ J9pJO Ibuey)
BJUOD  JuNoWy sabuey) |el0L qng junowy Jopuap Junowy Jequiny jo8loud 100Yos
0% 10BJUOD panauddy pLUTTlg)
el pasinay snolald J9pIQ 8Buey) sund feuBuo
SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNINLYNVYd3A

604 19p10 abueyo uoidanisuos jejiden 13qoy20

STOO0HOS J178Nd 0OVIIHD



12-1024-PR10

CL9L/8

%9S'¥L-

£82'26¢'28  (Zp'9118) zZe9'vLs

%60°0-

29€'6.2'28

(8£0'28)

0$ (8€0'Z8)

g abey

"3U| "008SY B USSIAIN "N'S ‘uayosed ‘H'd4 829'65.'28

‘looyag ayy Aq pauinbas
SEe $9jqe | wooiyoun pue swajed juied 'suiaped 8l dlwela) pue [ DA O} SUCISIAY @

suoRdnse() JepI0) eBUEy))

‘00 NOILONYLSNOO NOSdWIS  00¥°182'2$

‘sieaue Ul pueog 3y} 0} papodas Buiaq ase
pue paacidde usaq saey suapuo abueyd Bumo)|oy oyl

dSO-12s92-ZL02 Jooyog BBels

dSO-1+¥652-210Z looyas puog

%100

(008$)

158

(826°21$)
vers

00,8
908$

0LL'v$

(4592

189'c.€'0i$ 0% 006$

L8

8.6'L$

‘uoneoo) Jaid yoea je Buiyse)} SS meu
40 SaYoUI Jesul Ot AjBlewxoidde Jo) pajjed SJUBWINIOP Y] “|aAd) |[em je Buidod auols
3y} mo|aq pue said ay3 jo doy ay; je Buidoo auoys ay} mojaq Buiysey mau no pajjed
SJUAWND0(Q VRIUCY BY] "SJUSWINDOP JOBIJUOD 2y} Ul Jo} papirold S mau BU} 40} JIPaId
e apinoid ||BYys 09 8uL “(S¥) ays e siom sredas sy aje|dwod o} pasnal 9q ued Buysey
SS 2y} Jey) peuILId)ep SBM J 'yoNs sy "uoIpuod poob ul sem Buiysey S Bunysixaay) e
*$31} |[em JO UOJEJIEISUI 3y} MO||E O} PIAOLLS)
9q |leys XOBg NIND Y UBY) 'SBI} OU JJB J3Y) j| "SUOKEDO| jiyul Bulurewsu ay) Ausa
osfe Jleys 9D 8y "aimonys youg Bunsixa ay; ojul 8l puB NIND Mau yuMm J|yu; pasde|joo
SYi PINGSY “[IYUI %2UQq Jouajxa ay} Jo uonjowap Buunp pasdejod fjyul BUQ "UOINPUCD
3|qe}S Uj JOU PUEB PajBIOLBIBP S! S?(IUI Mopum B} 1B NIND Bunsixe ay) Jel paseaoosip
09 3yl ‘WAB 8y} JO YINOS pUB YUOU 8y} O} SJOMO] Jie)S 8y} Je yauq ay} Buinowas uodn e
‘UOHEDIHPOL SIY} JOf HIPAID APIADIY "PBjjeqe| pue pajuled ‘pawud ‘padelds aq
lleys Joueixe 8w pue pasedas aq |leys sBuisnoy xoq 8uoz ey} Ul suoyesauad pasnun
IIv ‘ssedwep auoz g-¢ uasmjaq Buluiguod Z# |Buuny Iy Ui spUNn g pue sisdwep
3uoz g- ¢ Buiuieluos 1 |BuuN] JIy UL BUN G e 348 3J3Y] ‘SIU0SSeoTe pue Juawdinba
Buuojuow pue [0Jjuod painbai ||e pue ‘saAjea |05u0d ‘siadwep ‘p|lod mau Buippe
ajiym 'Ajuo spoddns pue sBuisnoy xoq Buisixa ay} 3snas Aew JOJORIJUOD DYAH Byl @
*SUOIDBUUOY Bujurewal [ees pue de) -ad|d Jajem PIUOPUBGE AOWIRI j|BYS D @
‘sfoued UOISIA Yjim poom 0} SI00P POOM SNl WoJj H0E pue
€0€ 'ZOE ‘L OE ‘Z0Z s100p 3BUBYD “JOOP PoOM Ysny o} |aued LOISIA UM POOM Woy |0Z
Joop abueyd ‘swosuey) [EJ8W MOJ|OY 3PNIOUI O} BWey |BjaLW Mojjoy abueyd 'y/3 pue
23 SI00P 1Y "SI00P d¥4 Yshp 0} [Pued UOISIA yum g4 woJ} /3 pue 23 sioop abuey) @
*GTE WOQISSEID Yojew 0} HGZE pue gege swoas Aejpxne juled |jeys 09 ©
‘$aul) urelp
40 uonejjeisu; Joj mojje o} uoiiepunoy Sunsixa ybnoiyl 3109 JO PUNOIE JNOMES |[BYS DO ®
‘'spua
410q Je SUORJAUUOD |eas ' deo |jleys O "adid ,z/L-L Buisixe aaowsas 0} Buioud apinoud @

SUORANoSa( JapI0) SBUEY D

JolIN 182°TLE'0LS

o - ST ‘gase Buiyad Jeddn
yajew o} |lyu Buljies "pq ‘dAB mau apiaod pue ease Bul|lad Jamo) YSIWaP O} JOJORLUOD
‘urewso. o} pajnNpayds WooJ JO JapuIewal Joj uoljeasia Buipas Buysixa ydjew jou
$30p 0G| woos abeso)s paysijowsap je Buliad jey) paiaaodsip sem )i ucijjowep Buung ®
'(0°8Y) (poppe sublis
2) steuado onewoiny jo uonesadQ ‘g edA| abeubig Jousix3 ‘(0'9y) 9INPaYIS Woly
payIWwo Ing ueld uo pajesipul 51 J0oq ‘(0°9Y) g 2dk Jou O adA} aq 0} £2¢ ‘€22 100Q
MOV Aq suoissiwo se paynuap: a1am swa)l Bumo||o) sy ssasosd maiael yuusd Buung e

SUC[Aosa( Jepi() IBuUEy)

dIS-10¥22-2102 lo0yos yueqng

pBINUOY
0%
fejor

Junowy
enuo)
pasiney

sabuey) leol gng nowy
poacsddy
SNondld 19pJQ ebBuBy) JUaLND

JOPUBA

607 49p1Q abueysn uoponiysuo) jepdes 18Go320

unowy
joejuUOD
leuuo

Jaquinp 1o3fasg _oocow

SNOLLV¥3dO 40 LNIWL¥V43Q
STOOHDS 21MdNd 09OVIIHD



12-1024-PR10

‘sJeaile ul pJeog ayj o) papodel Buiaq ale
ZLI8LI8 L abed pue pancsdde usaq eaey siapJo aBueyd Buwalio} oy L

(ozy'see'zs) :s10p10 8Buey) (€301
(z82192'28) ‘Buroesq mopuim pue qof ysiuy o} juas Buuoys ‘juswaaibe Juswemss :1iQ3y0 @

SUORALoS9Q 19pIQ abuel

%LL°9€-  99'vIE'YS  910'81T$ (282°192°28) D71 'si00BAU0) [B1s8WWO] 06BdIYD  ZHY'BLE'9% dIS-LSive-Lioz 004§ sImaT

‘Heydse
Bunsixa Jo uoiipuod 1ood Ajawanxa o} anp jojke|d Jo SepIs jsam pue jses ‘jo| Buiyted

Zy9'as yinos ayj je Buined yeydse jo “4's 0001 Aj9jewixoidde Jo BasE SARINWND B Ydjed @
*§PJEOQY|EYD JO JBPUIEWSS JO
Jeaowal 0} Joud SISeq [euajew pue swij € uo pIeogy|eyd [edidA} euo aroway Ajesnua
N9 UIGLE B GLE ‘PILE 'ELE 'TLE 'LLE 'OLE ‘60€ '8OE 'LOE ‘90€ ‘VOE ‘€OE ‘TOE
‘10€ ‘912 ‘6L 'P1Z ‘212 ‘012 '60Z ‘80T '90Z '¥0T ‘20T ‘'ShL 'ELL ‘2hL “L11 ‘601 '€OL

066'L$ ‘LOL# SWOOUSSE|D Ul Sp1eoqy|eyd Buipuesaau) Buisixe aA0WaL 'UoJIBIP SJUMOD Iy @

suondussaq Jep0 sbuey

Peiuod unowy sabuey) 1ej01 Qg junowy JopusA Junowy Jaquinp aloly 100ydS
0% JoRJUOD panosddy joenue)
|ejo), pasiney snoneld JopiQ 3buey) aund leuBuo

SNOLLYY3dO 40 LN3NLYVYd3A
B0 19p10 aBueys uoyonisuo) jeydeg 124030 STO0HOS 118N OOVOIHO





